

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fifth Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

## 1951

CHAP. 39

44

#### Chapter 38

#### AN ACT Relating to the Sale of Intoxicating Liquors to Minors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c.** 57, § 60, sub-§ II, ¶ I, amended. Paragraph I of subsection II of section 60 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter  $16_3$  of the public laws of 1947, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'I. Conviction of violation of any law relating to sale of intoxicating liquor to minors, but a licensee selling to a minor believing said minor to be an adult after due inquiry and furnishing of fraudulent documentary proof purported to be issued by United States, state, church or municipal authority by said minor, may be held not administratively liable at the discretion of the commission.'

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 39

#### AN ACT Relating to Opaque Substances for Windows in Motor Vehicles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 19, § 30, amended.** Section 30 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding after the 3rd paragraph thereof, a new paragraph, to read as follows:

'It shall be unlawful to operate on any highway any motor vehicle which is registered in this state if the front windshield or the window at either end of the driver's seat is composed of any opaque substance so as to obscure in any way the operator's vision of the highway or any intersecting highway; provided, however, that when the glass in either window is broken the operator may make temporary repairs by placing an opaque substance therein temporarily until a reasonable opportunity is afforded for the replacement in accordance with the provisions of this section.'